
MEETING: North East Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 30 March 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes

2  Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

Ward Alliances

3  Cudworth Ward Alliance  (Pages 7 - 10)
Notes from the meeting held on 9th January 2017 with feedback from the Ward 
Alliance Chair 

4  Monk Bretton Ward Alliance  (Pages 11 - 12)
Notes from the meeting held on 20th January 2017 with feedback from the Ward 
Alliance Chair 

5  North East Ward Alliance  (Pages 13 - 16)
Notes from the meeting held on 18th January 2017 with feedback from the Ward 
Alliance Chair 

6  Royston Ward Alliance  (Pages 17 - 20)
Notes from the meeting held on 13th February 2017 with feedback from the Ward 
Alliance Chair 

7  Changes to the Community Representation on the North East Ward Alliance  
(verbal report from the Chair of the North East Ward Alliance)

Performance

8  Private Sector Housing and Enforcement Initiative  
(presentation by Jane Brannan and Jeanette Milward)

9  North East Area Council Project Performance Report - update on the delivery of 
commissioned projects  (Pages 21 - 46)

10  Report on the use of Area Council Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds  (Pages 47 - 
60)

Items for Decision

11  Review of Area Council Priorities for 2017/18 and proposals for future 
commissions  (Pages 61 - 70)

12  The Responsible Dog Owner Pilot Initiative  (Pages 71 - 72)

Public Document Pack



Items for information

13  Foster Care Recruitment  
(verbal update)

14  Principal Towns  
(verbal update)

15  Great British Spring Clean  
(verbal update)

To: Chair and Members of North East Area Council:-

Councillors Hayward (Chair), Cheetham, Clements, Ennis, S. Green, Hampson, 
Higginbottom, Houghton CBE, Makinson, Richardson, Sheard and C. Wraith MBE

Area Council Support Officers:

Lisa Smith, North East Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Caroline Donovan, North East Area Council Manager
Phil Hollingsworth, Head of Service Stronger Communities
Elizabeth Barnard, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on 01226 773420 or email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Wednesday, 22 March 2017



MEETING: North East Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 2 February 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Cheetham, Clements, Ennis, S. Green, 
Hampson, Higginbottom, Makinson, Richardson, 
Sheard and C. Wraith MBE 

42 Election of Chair 

In the absence of Cllr Hayward, a Chair was elected from the floor.

RESOLVED that Cllr Cheetham be elected as Chair for this meeting.

43 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Cllr Higginbottom declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Minute no. 50 due 
to her involvement with the pilot allotments project in Great Houghton.

44 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 1st 
December 2016 

The meeting considered the minutes from the previous meeting of the North East 
Area Council held on 1st December 2016.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the North East Area Council held on 1st December 
2016 be approved as a true and correct record.

45 Cudworth Ward Alliance 

A number of exciting projects supported by the Cudworth Ward Alliance are 
underway, including Street Games, a Walking Football trial supported by Barnsley 
Football Club and a Lego club in the Centre of Excellence.  The Health Fayre is 
being organised (date to be confirmed) and a ‘Great British Spring Clean’ is 
scheduled for 3rd March in Cudworth Park. 

RESOLVED that the notes of the Cudworth Ward Alliance and verbal update be 
received.  
 

46 Monk Bretton Ward Alliance 

Work at the War Memorial is ongoing.  A meeting to establish levels of interest in 
setting up a Table Tennis club will take place on 8th February – an additional table is 
to be delivered on 3rd February.  Two applications have been received for the Health 

Page 3



2

and Safety course.  The Great British Spring Clean volunteer event will take place in 
Lundwood on Saturday March 4th, 2017. 
 
RESOLVED that the notes of the Monk Bretton Ward Alliance and verbal update be 
received.  
  

47 North East Ward Alliance 

Milefield Farm is now open, including the café.  Equipment has been donated locally.  
Simon Dobby gave a briefing to the Ward Alliance on the subject of community 
resilience.  A number of projects have been funded including Citizens Advice Bureau  
£600 and 71st Barnsley Rainbows £550.  A series of Great British Spring Clean 
volunteering events, will take place in Shafton, Great Houghton and Brierley.

RESOLVED that the notes of the North East Ward Alliance and verbal update be 
received.  

48 Royston Ward Alliance 

Two Christmas events took place in Royston at both the Wells and the Albert 
Shepherd VC Civic Hall.  It was reported that community activists have done some 
excellent work across the community.  A Royston Greenspaces community group 
has been formed and the Gala is being planned for 1st July to be attended by the 
Yorkshire Military Band.  A litter pick is planned for 3rd March with pupils from 
Outwood Academy Carlton.  The Royston Achievement Awards event for Primary 
School children will take place on 14th March at the Town Hall.  All the primary 
schools are taking part and all Ward Alliance members have been invited. 

Recently funded projects include Reds in the Community; ‘Us Girls’ urban arts project 
(who will produce a mural in Royston Park) and a new noticeboard for the Wells.  
Forty allotment plots are now available and are advertised on the website.  This has 
been a great success story and a good relationship has been formed with 
Groundworks.  

RESOLVED that the notes of the Royston Ward Alliance and verbal update be 
received.  

49 Report on the Use of Area Council Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item and updated the North East Area 
Council with regard to the current position regarding the North East Area Council 
Budget and progress in each Ward in expending the Ward Alliance Fund.  It was 
reported that all the Ward Alliance funding has now been fully committed, although it 
was noted that an underspend was showing in some areas.  The Area Council 
Manager explained that this was due to the end of year financial and administrative 
procedures, and that the Area Council papers had to be prepared and published five 
working days in advance of the meeting in order to comply with the Governance 
requirements.  The Area Manager will ensure that all the Ward Alliance figures are 
reconciled as early as possible in future.  

Page 4



3

Councillors noted that there was £5756 remaining in the North East Area Council 
budget.  A discussion took place about the possibility of replacing the litter bins in 
local parks.  

RESOLVED that 

(i) The North East Area Council Environment Group look into replacing the litter 
bins in local parks.

50 'Let's Grow Great Houghton' pilot allotment project 

The Area Council Manager outlined this project, which was approved at the North 
East Area Council meeting held on 11th June 2015, drawing attention to the specifics 
of the project provided in Appendix A to the report.  The project builds upon the local 
community’s pride in the environment and increases wellbeing by developing a 
community growing centre.  Consultation has taken place in the Village and there is a 
great interest within the community that this should be an intergenerational 
community project.  The project is supported by the Parish Council, two local 
residential homes and the Sandhill Primary School.  

RESOLVED that the project is taken forward and managed through the Youth 
Development Fund, and overseen by the North East Area Youth Development Panel.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Cudworth Ward Alliance
Meeting Notes

Meeting Title: C
[...]
e held two planning meetings to date; this year’s 
gala will be held on Saturday the 1st July.

10. Royston Family Centre, No Update available.

11. WW1 Commemorations, The secretary to progress.

Page 18



3

12. Royston & Carlton Community Partnership, No update available.

13. Funding Opportunities, The Area Manager gave a report on the ‘Volunteer It 
Yourself’ a programme working with Volunteers, Young People and Local Crafts People 
refurbishing community facilities supported by Wickes DIY chain, 

14. Ward Alliance finance update and to consider applications


15. Any Other Business
Royston Park Pavilion, members were given an update on the condition of the pavilion 
following an inspection in preparation for the summer events programme.
 
16. Ward Alliance Members Actions
Notice Boards, the secretary to progress.
Membership, the secretary to write to absent members. 

17. Dates of next meeting, 6pm on Monday the 27th March 2017.

The Chair closed the meeting at 8:20pm

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Agenda Item: 9

6

The Great British Spring Clean 2017 – Thanks to the 171 Volunteers that took 
part. To date 355 Volunteer hours have been recorded and 184 black sacks of 
rubbish collected, in addition to fridges, tyres and an armchair being removed. 
Additionally over 100 trees were planted, and Outwood Academy Shafton is 
keen to set up a young people’s Environment Group to work with the North 
East Area Council on further projects.

NORTH EAST AREA COUNCIL

Project Performance Report

March 2017

Page 21

Item 9



2

Community Cohesion and Integration

Introduction

The North East Area Council Priorities

Changing the 
Relationship 
between the 
Council and 

the 
Community

Love Where 
You Live

Healthy 
Lifestyles

Young 
People

Thriving 
and Vibrant 
Economy

Page 22



3

The North East Area Council 

The table below shows the Providers that have now been appointed to deliver a 
series of services that address these priorities,
[...]
,500 September 
2016

Young 
People

Summer 
Holiday 
Internship 
2015

C&K Careers £45,000
18 months

9th March 2015
Contract 

completed

Young 
People

Summer 
Holiday 
Internship 
2016

C&K Careers £31,550
18 months

1st March 2015

Young 
People

Youth 
Development 
Grant

Local 
Community 
Groups and 

Organisations

£130,00
ongoing

3rd October 
2014

Young 
People

Dance and 
Theatre 
Performance

QDOS £9,000 November 
2015

Contract 
completed

Health 
Lifestyles

Older People’s 
Project

Royston and 
Carlton 

Community 
Partnership

£20,646
9 months

1st December
2015

Contract 
completed

Healthy
Lifestyles

Shopability Barnsley 
Community 
Foundation

£7,824
6 months

1st September
2015

Contract 
completed

Healthy
Lifestyles

Fit Reds Barnsley FC £19,655
18 months

1st October 
2015

Health 
Lifestyles

Fit Me PSS Health 
Trainers

£11,600
18 months

18th September 
2015

Changing the 
Relationship 
between the 
Council and 

the 

Community 
Magazine

Community 
Magazine

Corporate 
Communications

Community 
Magazine

Community 
Magazine

Community 
Magazine

December 
2015

September 
2016

Page 24



5

Part A Performance Monitoring

The following tables reflect the overview of performance of all the North East Area 
Council contracted services and projects. This includes performance data gathered 
for this Report as follows:

 Barnsley Community Build Year 3, Quarter 2

 Kingdom Security Year 2, Quarter 2

 Private Sector Housing

and Enforcement Officer Year 1, Quarter 2

 QDOS Final Report

 Fit Reds and Fit Me October to

December programme 

Community

And 
Community 
Cohesion 

and 
Integration

Volunteer 
Celebration 
Event

North East Area 
Team

£3,000 £3,000
completed

Page 25



6

Part B Summary performance management report for each 
service

Barnsley Community Build – Apprentices and Employability

September  2016 to December 2016 Year Three, Quarter Two

The North East Environment Teams continue to help to improve the local 
environ
[...]
niform. Stickers were 
placed in prominent places.

Officers have issued in total from the specific and random patrols. 17 FPN’s for this 
quarter. This is a great result.

Patrols continue and although have decreased there is still littering and fouling in 
these areas.
 

Page 29



10

Private Sector Housing and Enforcement Officer 

Community Safety and Enforcement Service

October 2016 to December 2016 Year Two, Quarter Two

North East Area Council– Housing Management & Environment Officer 

My main objective is to contribute towards creating and sustaining safe and pleasant 
communities within private sector housing in the North East Area Council areas. I do 
this by proactively case managing issues that have a detrimental effect on others in 
the locality and by identifying and protecting our most vulnerable tenants and 
residents.

I am working with families and individuals, getting to know communities and getting 
access to homes that previously have not had the benefit of any kind of support. I am 
identifying problems and issues and using effective risk assessment to decide on the 
most appropriate responses.  

I aim to encourage communities to work towards raising and setting own standards. 
This includes acceptable behaviour standards, environmental standards, and 
housing and property standards.

As the Private Sector Housing and Environment Officer for the North East area my 
work is very high profile. I deal with all manner of issues which include Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Environmental, Private Sector Housing, Fly tipping and Littering.  I initially 
attended Crime & Safety and PACT meetings where issues and problems are raised 
in the local community, if I am unable to deal with a particular situation it is sign 
posted to the relevant agencies that are best suited to deal with the issues.  

RAG
Satisfactory quarterly monitoring report and contract 
management meeting.

Milestones achieved

Outcome indicator targets met

Social value targets met

S
[...]
ub Activities

£675.00 £675.00 £5,990.00 £5,544.48

Reds in the 
Community - 
Street Games 
Doorstep Club 
Activities

£675.00 £675.00 £5,990.00 £4,869.48

Royston & 
Carlton CP - The 
Wells Notice 
Board

£1,500.00 £1,500.00 £5,990.00 £3,369.48

Royston Park 
Mural Project - 
Urban arts mural 
project 

£1,050.00 £4,940.00 £2,319.48

Secretary Bursary 
Qtrs1-4

£500.00 £500.00 £4,940.00 £1,819.48

RWA - 
Achievement 
Awards

£1,222.00 £1,222.00 £4,940.00 £597.48

Ward Alliance 
room hire

£201.00 £4,739.00 £396.48

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of North East 
Area Council Manager

Review of the North East Area Council Priorities for 2017/ 2018
and the Proposals for Future Commissions

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 The purpose of this Report is to:

 Note the discussions held at the North East Area Council workshop held on 
February 2nd, 2017, and to consider and review the North East Area Council 
Priorities for 2017/ 2018.

 To approve the proposals for future commissions, which were discussed and 
considered at the workshop on February 2nd, 2017.

 To note the current and projected financial position with regard to spend.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Love Where You Live, Young People, Healthy Lifestyles and 
Thriving and Vibrant Economy, should remain the Key Priorities, and 
areas of focus, for the North East Area Council in 2017 / 2018. 

2.2 That Members note the current Financial Position of the North East Area 
Council, and the funds that are available for 2017 / 2018.

2.3 That Members consider the proposed Commissioned projects, the 
Youth Development Grant, and the delegation of funding to the Ward 
Alliances for 2017 / 2018 as discussed at the North East Area Council 
workshop held on February 2nd, 2017, and to consider the Options that 
are available to them. 

3 Priority Setting

3.1 It was unanimously agreed by the Councillors that the Key Priorities and 
areas of focus for the North East Area Council during 2017 / 2018 should be:

North East Area Council Meeting:  
March 30th, 2017

Agenda Item: 11

Page 61

Item 11



2

 Love Where You Live 
 Young People 
 Health Lifestyles
 Thriving and Vibrant Economy 

3.2 It was agreed that these priorities would help to progress the Corporate Vision 
of:

 Strong and Resilient Communities
 People Achieving Their Potential 
 Thriving and Vibrant Economy

3.3 The Councillors also agreed the underpinning principle to:

 Strive to promote and encourage Community Cohesion and integration in all 
projects that the North East Area Council is involved in.

4 Current Financial Position

4.1 Based on updated information relating to the North East Area Council 
procured services to date, and the Youth Development Grant fund, Appendix 1 
provides a current position statement for the North East Area Council.

4.2 Members are asked to note, with regard to the Environmental Enforcement 
Project the total income received from Fixed Penalty Notices and Parking fines for 
2014 / 2015 and 2015 / 2016 is £37,702.

4.3 The contingency sums for parks maintenance, the community magazine and 
the NEET Team phase 2 are identified in red on Appendix 2. 

4.4 As noted in previous meetings, Councillors should be aware that these are 
still indicative projections and may be subject to change depending on the payment 
schedules submitted and agreed as part of the ongoing procurement and contract 
management processes. 

5. Consideration of Commissioned Projects for 2017 / 2018

5.1 At the Workshop held on February 2nd, 2017, the Councillors considered 
future commissions, and the Youth Development Grant, for 2017 – 2018. Please see 
Appendix 3. It was noted that there is shortfall of £18,242. The Area Manager was 
asked to prepare an Options report for the member’s consideration. 

6. Consideration of Alternative Approaches

Members are asked to consider the following Options to address the shortfall in 
budget available

Page 62



3

Option One 

To devolve £10,000 to each of the four Ward Alliances, with an option to return any 
underspend at the end of the financial year back to the Area Council, and to make 
the following reductions:

To reduce the Undergraduate Apprentice Scheme from 
11 months to 10 months £1,500
To discontinue funding the anti-social behaviour damage
to Parks equipment. £5,000, 
To reduce the Youth Development Fund by £12,000, £12,000.
Total savings £18500

Option Two

To reduce the funding delegated to the Ward Alliances by 
£4,650 per Ward £18,600

Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date:
Caroline Donovan 01226 773013 March 17th, 2017

Appendices

Appendix 1: Commissioning Budget Financial analysis 2014 / 2015 to 
2016 / 2017

Appendix 2: Commissioning Budget Financial analysis 2014 / 2015 to 
2016 / 2017 highlighting contingency figures

Appendix 3 Workshop Summary 2nd February, 2017

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH EAST AREA COUNCIL - COMMISSIONING BUDGET  FINANCIAL ANALYSIS - 2014/15 TO 2016/17

Contract Name Delivery Body Start Date
Length of 
Contract

Total Cost of 
Contract

Base Expenditure 400,000 400,000 400,000

Parks Maintenance BMBC 1st April 2014 1 Year 30,000 5,388 24,612
Environmental Enforcement Project Kingdom 4th August 2014 21 months 91,990 34,761 34,761 57,229

BMBC - Enforcement & 
Community Safety 21 months 18,883 9,876 9,876 9,007

NE Environment Team Cudworth & NE BCB 1st September 2014 18 months 135,000 66,479 66,479 68,521
NE Environment Team Cudworth & NE ApprenticeshipBCB 1st August 2015 8 months 12,000 12,000
NE Environment Team Monk Bretton & RoystonBCB 1st September 2014 18 months 135,000 66,479 66,479 68,521
NE Environment Team Monk Bretton & Royston ApprenticeshipBCB 1st August 2015 8 months 12,000 12,000
NEET 3 month extension BCB 1st March 2016 3 months 51,000 17,000 34,000
Youth Development Grant Various 03-Oct-14 Ongoing 140,000 8,016 8,016 60,000 71,984
Older People's Project Royston & Carlton CP 01-Dec-14 9
[...]
st Area Council Priorities

Following careful consideration and discussion it was agreed at the North East Area Council 
Workshop on February 2nd 2017, that the Priorities for the North East Area Council for 
2017 – 2018 would be as follows:

 Love Where You Live
 Young People
 Healthy Lifestyles
 Thriving and Vibrant Economy

The North East Area Council would continue to promote and encourage Community 
Cohesion and Integration in all the projects that it was involved in.

It was also agreed that the Economy and Regeneration priority would benefit from further 
discussion to look at opportunities for local initiatives.

2. The Current Financial Position

The Area Manager presented the current financial position as at 2nd February 2017 as 
follows:

Agreed Area Council Budget for 2017 – 2018 £400,000
Carry forward figure (included Fixed Penalty Notices income) £ 43,458
The Contingency figures for

 Parks Maintenance £ 22,000
 Community Magazine £   2,300
 Apprentices and Employability £   8,500

Total £476,258

3. Going Forward

Following a presentation from the Apprentices and Employability commission, and the 6 
months Undergraduate Apprentice review,  discussions was held with regard to the 
2017 – 2018 North East Area Council budget. After careful consideration the funding for the 
following commissions and initiatives for a further 12 months, were agreed in principle:

Economy and Regeneration, and the Environment 
 BCB Apprentices and Employability £245,000 

(Includes £8,500 contingency)

Page 69



2

The Environment
 Environmental Enforcement £56,000
 Enforcement Service Level Agreement £11,000 
 Private Landlord HMO £37,000
 Biodiversity and the local Environment £3,000
 Anti-social behaviour damage to Parks Equipment £5,000

Young People and Healthy Lifestyles
 Youth Development Fund £70,000
 Undergraduate Apprentice £18,500

Community Cohesion and Integration
 Community Magazine £4,000

Ward Alliances

The Councillors also expressed a preference to devolve a 
further £10,000 to each of the four Ward Alliances £40,000

Additionally a £5,000 contingency figure would be retained £5,000
from 2016 – 2017

Total £494,500

The Councillors also considered the following commissions and agreed not to take them 
forward into 2017 – 2018:

 Summer Internships
 Fit Me
 Qdos Dance and Theatre 
 Fit Reds
 Celebration event (gap year)

4. Options Paper

The Area Manager was asked to prepare an Options paper for Members to consider with 
regard to the £18,242 shortfall.

Caroline Donovan

March 17th, 2017

Page 70



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of North East Area Council Manager

Responsible Dog Owner pilot project

1. Background 

Following concerns raised about dog fouling in the area, the Councillors had 
previously agreed, in principle, that a Responsible Dog Owner pilot project should be 
progressed.

2. Overview of the Project

The North East Area Council’s Responsible Dog Owner pilot project will build upon 
the public's pride in their local environment, and the focus of this project will be to 
positively encourage owners to pick up after their dogs.

The Officers who work for the partnership organisations who attend the North East 
Area Council Teams’ regular partnership meeting, and who include the North East 
Environment Team, the Enforcement Officers, Berneslai Homes, the Tasking Officer, 
the Youth Development Officer and the Private Sector Housing Management Officer 
will be asked to distribute dog bags to people that they see in the local communities 
walking their dogs, to encourage then to pick up after their dogs. The dog bags will 
also be distributed at Community events, Galas and Proms, and at the regular 
Volunteering events that are scheduled in across the area.

Additionally, if a person is seen picking up after their dog their names will be entered 
into a quarterly draw and they will receive a small reward to thank them for helping to 
take care of their environment. 

3. Recommendation

That the project is taken forward, and managed through the Biodiversity and 
Environment fund, and overseen by the North East Area Council’s 
Environment Steering Group, at a cost of £800.

Caroline Donovan
North East Area Manager
2nd February 2017

North East Area Council

30th March, 2017

Agenda item: 12

Agenda Item: 

Page 71

Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Cudworth Ward Alliance
	4 Monk Bretton Ward Alliance
	5 North East Ward Alliance
	6 Royston Ward Alliance
	9 North East Area Council Project Performance Report - update on the delivery of commissioned projects
	10 Report on the use of Area Council Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds
	10. wa appx Finance update

	11 Review of Area Council Priorities for 2017/18 and proposals for future commissions
	11.appx 1 20170315 NE AC Finance update
	11. appx 2 NE AC Finance update with contingency figures
	11. appx 3 Neac Workshop Summary 2.2.2017

	12 The Responsible Dog Owner Pilot Initiative



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: North East Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 30 March 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Hayward (Chair), Clements, Ennis, 
S. Green, Hampson, Makinson, Richardson, Sheard 
and C. Wraith MBE 

51 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

52 Minutes 

The meeting considered the minutes from the previous meeting of the North East 
Area Council held on 2nd February 2017.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the North East Area Council held on 2nd February 
2017 be approved as a true and correct record.

53 Cudworth Ward Alliance 

It was reported that leaflets to promote foster care have been distributed across the  
Cudworth Ward, with an article in the Barnsley Chronicle.  An action plan is in place 
to recruit local foster carers and a further meeting will take place next week.  There 
was a reasonable turnout for the Great British Spring Clean, with volunteers picking 
litter all the way from Cudworth Park to Carlton Marsh Nature Reserve.  

RESOLVED that the notes of the Cudworth Ward Alliance meeting held on9th 
January 2017 and the verbal update be received.  

54 Monk Bretton Ward Alliance 

It was reported that seventeen people have visited the table tennis club so far.  
Bedding plants have been ordered for the war memorial, it is hoped that this will be 
the best display for Yorkshire in Bloom.  More than thirty volunteers litter pick 75 
bags of rubbish for the Great British Spring Clean.  Neighbourhood Services had to 
be contacted to take some larger items away.  There had been no follow up from 
Neighbourhood Services to say the waste has been removed.  There have been 
problems with large vehicles fly-tipping on land belonging to Railtrack due to areas 
not being fenced off.  
  
RESOLVED that the notes of the Monk Bretton Ward Alliance meeting held on 20th 
January 2017 and the verbal update be received.  



2

55 North East Ward Alliance 

The Great British Clean up had been a great success.  Local residents and parish 
councillors in Shafton were involved and removed lots of rubbish, including over fifty 
tyres, three fridges and a large amount of rubble.  There were litter picks at Brierley 
Methodist Church and every street in Great Houghton.  The local SYFAB workshop 
was well received.  An event to commemorate Jo Cox MP will be held on 17th and 
18th June.  Sufficient funds have been raised to purchase two male alpacas for 
Milefield Community Farm, which will be arriving soon. 

RESOLVED that the notes of the North East Ward Alliance meeting held on18th 
January 2017 and the verbal update be received.  

56 Royston Ward Alliance 

It was highlighted that the Primary School Achievement awards evening at the Town 
Hall was a great success.  DIAL sessions now take place four times a week and are 
very well received by the community.  The new Greenspaces Community Group is 
now properly constituted.   Over seventy bags of rubbish had been filled on a recent 
litter pick, which included Outwood Academy.  A skip will be needed in order to clear 
the Pavilion in the Park.  Foster care leaflets have been distributed across the Ward.  

RESOLVED that the notes of the Royston Ward Alliance meeting held on 13th 
February 2017and verbal update be received.  

57 Changes to the Community Representation on the North East Ward Alliance 

The Chair of the North East Area Ward Alliance reported that the two new members 
on the North East Ward Alliance were Mrs Beryl Sargesson and Mr Graham Muirdin.

58 Private Sector Housing and Enforcement Initiative 

Jane Brannan, (Case Management Officer, Communities) and Jeanette Millward, 
(Private Sector Housing and Environment Officer), were welcomed to the meeting to 
deliver a presentation and update regarding the work done by Jeanette in the North 
East area for almost nine months as she is now leaving to take up a post as an 
Enforcement Officer.  Using a multi-agency approach with private sector landlords,  
the community and other agencies, Jeanette has been dealing proactively with any 
issue which has a detrimental impact on the community including anti-social 
behaviour, criminal activity,  housing conditions, fly-tipping and wellbeing issues.  A 
number of case studies were presented, outlining some of the issues encountered 
with rogue landlords such as inappropriate behaviours, lack of essential repairs and 
health and safety concerns.

A number of Councillors highlighted the valuable work that Jeanette had done across 
the area and agreed that the service should continue to be commissioned going 
forward.   



3

RESOLVED that:

(i) Jane Brannan and Jeanette Millward be thanked for their work, 
attendance and contribution at the meeting and that Jeanette be 
thanked for her work across the North East Area, and that 

(ii) The Private Sector Housing and Enforcement Officer post continue to 
be commissioned going forward.    

59 North East Area Council Project Performance Report - update on the delivery 
of commissioned projects 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item and updated the North East Area 
Council with regard to performance of commissioned projects across the North East 
Area Council, including Barnsley Community Build Apprenticeships and 
Employability, Kingdom Security, Community Safety and Enforcement, Qdos, Fit 
Reds and Fit Me.  It was highlighted that the Outwood Academy at Shafton is setting 
up its own environmental group to work with the North East Area Council as the 
young people particularly enjoyed working on environmental improvements in their 
local community.  

RESOLVED that the contents of the North East Area Council Project Performance 
Report be noted.

60 Report on the use of Area Council Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item and updated the North East Area 
Council with regard to the current position regarding the North East Area Council 
Budget and progress in each Ward in expending the Ward Alliance Fund in line with 
priorities.  It was highlighted that all Ward Alliances now have less than £200 to 
spend.  Any surplus will be reinvested.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

61 Review of Area Council Priorities for 2017/18 and proposals for future 
commissions 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item and updated the North East Area 
Council with regard to the discussions held at the North East Area Council workshop 
on 2nd February 2017 regarding proposals for future commissions, the current and 
projected financial position with regard to spend and the options available for the 
future.

Members discussed the respective merits of the options set out in the report, income 
from fixed penalty notices and parks maintenance.  



4

RESOLVED that:

(i) Love Where You Live, Young People, Healthy Lifestyles and Thriving 
and Vibrant Economies  remain the key priorities and areas of focus for 
the North East Area Council in 2017/18;

(ii) Members note the current financial position of the North East Area 
Council and the funds available for 2017/18; 

(iii) Members agree to devolve £10,000 to each of the four Ward Alliances, 
with an option to return any underspend at the end of the financial year 
back to the Area Council;

(iv) The Undergraduate Apprentice Scheme be funded for a reduced period 
of 10 months;

(v) Funding for anti-social behaviour damage to Parks equipment be 
discontinued, and that

(vi) The Youth Development Fund be reduced by £12,000

62 The Responsible Dog Owner Pilot Initiative 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item and updated the North East Area 
Council with regard to a Responsible Dog Owner pilot project following  concerns 
raised about dog fouling in the area.  The project will involve officers from BMBC and 
partnership organisations distributing dog bags at events in the community to 
encourage people to pick up after their dogs.  If someone is seen picking up after 
their dogs in the communities their names will be entered into a quarterly draw and 
they will receive a small reward to thank them for helping to take care of their 
environment.   

RESOLVED that the project is taken forward and managed through the Biodiversity 
and Environment fund and overseen by the North East Area Council’s Environment 
Steering Group at a cost of £800.

63 Foster Care Recruitment 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item and updated the North East Area 
Council with regard to the North East Area Council’s initiative to recruit foster carers 
locally.  A Member Steering Group has been formed and will take forward the action 
plan.  The initiative has been advertised on Facebook, on GP surgery media loops, 
and a full colour article was on the front page of the Barnsley Chronicle.  Positive 
feedback has been received and the Fostering Team is delighted with the support 
from the North East Area Council.  Feedback will be sought as to whether the project 
has led to an increase in new foster carers.



5

64 Principal Towns 

Sian Stanhope, Principal Towns Officer was welcomed to the meeting.  She will be 
leading the Principal Towns Programme along with Fiona O’Brien representing the 
West of the Borough, with a view to getting to know the Principal Towns and 
consulting with local members and communities regarding a strategic plan for the 
area.  

A project plan will be drawn up with key dates around funding and delivery and will 
feed back to the Area Council on a regular basis. 
  

65 Great British Spring Clean 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item and updated the North East Area 
Council with regard to the achievements of the initiative across all the areas of the 
North East Area Council.  The events were a great success and enjoyed by local 
residents.  Following on from this the communities are now working towards ‘Love 
Where You Live’ opportunities in June.

------------------------------------------
Chair


